T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 3 JANUARY
2013

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uUB8 1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam (Labour Lead)

Jazz Dhillon

Carol Melvin

John Morgan

David Payne

Raymond Graham

Published: Monday, 24 December 2012

Contact: Charles Francis

Tel: 01895 556454

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=2012

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . ..# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there i
[...]
not planning
considerations such as the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the
Committee will be asked to provide detailed
reasons for refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the
applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1

a ~ W0 N

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
To sign and receive the minutes of 11 December 2012
Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Former RAF West West Erection of 55 tailored care living 9-38
Ruislip, High Road, Ruislip units (extra care accommodation)
Ickenham with communal facilities and car 146 -
parking (variation of 157
38402/APP/2012/1033 38402/APP/2008/2733) and the

erection of 25 retirement living
(category ii type) sheltered
apartments with communal
facilities and car parking

Recommendation: Approval
subject to a S106 Agreement




Non Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
7 | 51 The Drive, Ickenham | Two storey building with habitable | 39 — 60
Ickenham roofspace to create 5 x self-
contained flats with associated 158 -
21977/APP/2012/2194 parking and landscaping and 177
installation of vehicular crossover,
involving demolition of existing
detached dwelling
Recommendation: Approval
8 | 101 Victoria Road, Manor Change of use of ground floor 61-72
Ruislip from retail (Use Class A1) to
restaurant/cafe (Use Class A3) 178 -
19448/APP/2012/2541 involving installation of extract duct 183
to rear and new door to rear.
Recommendation: Approval
9 | 39 Copse Wood Way | Northwood | Two storey, 5- bedroom detached 73 — 86
Northwood dwelling to include habitable
roofspace, with associated parking 184 -
11007/APP/2012/2233 and amenity space involving 189
demolition of existing detached
dwelling.
Recommendation: Refusal
10| London School of Northwood | Erection of 3 detached 5/6 87 —114
Theology, Green bedroom houses incorporating
Lane, Northwood integral garages and roofspace 190 -
accommodation, with associated 219

10112/APP/2012/2057

vehicular access and amenity
space (involving demolition of
existing tennis courts).

Recommendation: Approval
subject to a S106 Agreement




Non Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
11| 8-10 Long Lane, Ickenham | Installation at roof level of 6 115 -
Ickenham telecommunications antennae 126
shrouded within 3 replica 'dummy'
68864/APP/2012/2744 chimneys and 2 associated 220 -
equipment cabinets 228
Recommendation: Approval

Part 2 - Members Only
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or

exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

12 Enforcement Report 127 - 144
13 Any ltems Transferred from Part 1

14 Any Other Business in Part 2

Plans for North Planning Committee 145 - 228




Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE j 7 ’b

11 December 2012 NHILLINGDON
LONDON
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,

High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam (Labour Lead)
Jazz Dhillon
John Morgan
David Payne
Raymond Graham
Brian Stead

OFFICERS PRESENT:

Matthew Duigan, Planning Services Manager
Meghiji Hirani, Planning Manager

Manmohan Ranger, Highways

Anne Gerzon. Legal Advisor

Nav Johal, Democratic Services

Others Present:
Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby (in part)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Melvin.
Councillor Brian Stead was in attendance as substitute.

2. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS
MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

None.

3. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT
(Agenda ltem 3)

None.

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda ltem 4)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be considered in public
and all items marked Part 2 would be heard in private.

5. LAND AT HIGH MEADOW CLOSE, PINNER - 196/APP/2012/1776
(Agenda ltem 5)

Page 1




Erection of a 45 Bed Care Home (Use Class C2) with associated
landscaping and parking.

Officers introduced the report and outlined the changes made as per the
addendum.

Officers confirmed the location of the Council owned lay-by for additional
parking, which was located on High Meadow Close. Officers also confirmed
the number of beds in the previous car home had been 31.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition
received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the meeting. Mr
Michael Barrett spoke on behalf of the petitioners and it was noted that
Members had received a copy of his speech prior to the start of the meetin
[...]
e possibility of a site visit and whether
this would be beneficial before reaching a decision on the application.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put
to vote was agreed by a majority. 4 Members voted in favour and 3

Page 4




Members, Councillors” Graham, Morgan and Payne voted against.
Resolved —

That the application be approved as per the agenda and the changes
set out in the addendum.

138 LINDEN AVENUE, RUISLIP - 11121/APP/2012/1922 (Agenda Item 6)

Erection of 1 x 3 bedroom and 1 x 4 bedroom two storey detached
dwellings with associated parking and amenity space involving the
demolition of existing bungalow.

Officers introduced the report and outlined the changes made as per the
addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition
received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the meeting. Mr
Ashby spoke on behalf of the petitioners:

o Petitioners felt the application would ruin the area.

e The lead petitioner questions the accuracy of the plans submitted and
that plans focused on no.38 when in fact it was no.36 that would be
overlooked if the application was approved.

e The road was private and any new people moving in would have no
right to park on the road.

e The petitioner stated that no one had looked at no.140, that side of
the application would mean that there was no privacy to no.140.

e |t was an elderly person area and an application for two bungalows
would be acceptable.

e There was enough housing for families in the area and two 2 storey
houses were not required in the area.

e Families moving in the area would upset neighbours by causing noise
and it was stated there were no schools nearby.

e The petitioner stated that the residents had not been consulted on
this application.

The agent/applicant was not present.

Members asked officers to comment on the inaccuracies that petitioners
mentioned. Officers clarified that it would be no.38 where there would b
[...]
he
site.

Members discussed any possible noise increase from the discharge of
weapons and officers advised that there would not be a noticeable increase
in noise or parking on the site. That the site currently erected a marquee for
busy periods and this accommodation was to be in place of the marquee. It
was noted there had been no noise complaints regarding the site.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put
to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved —

That the application be approved as per the agenda and the changes
set out in the addendum.

10.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda ltem 10)

The recommendation set out in the officer's report and changes as per the
addendum was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved:

Page 7




1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report
and changes as per the addendum be agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for
the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the
individual concerned.

The report relating to this decision is not available to the public because it
contains information which reveals that the authority proposes (a) to give
under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are
imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order or direction under any
enactment and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs
the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 6 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act
1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.22 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any
of the resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692. Circulation of
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the
Public.

Page 8




Agenda ltem 6

Re
[...]
n improvements to existing highways). The re-development scheme
also included an 80 unit care home which was shown on this site.

This application seeks permission for a similar building comprising a total of 80 units,
comprising 55 tailored care living units and 25 retirement living units.

This proposal would be for a very similar building in terms of its siting, scale and
massing. The internal layout of the building and external layout of the site has altered to
accommodate the new mix of uses. The other main change has been to the elevations of
the building.

The proposed building would present an acceptable appearance within the street scene.
The proposed mix of units is acceptable and the proposal would provide an acceptable
standard of accommodation. Amenity space is considered to be adequate given the mix
of uses proposed and the off-street car parking provision is also considered to be
acceptable. The S106 Officer also advises that there is no requirement to provide a
proportion of the retirement flats as affordable housing and the overall package of
benefits sought is considered appropriate, given the findings of the Financial Viability
Appraisal.

The scheme is recommended for approval.
2. RECOMMENDATION

That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces
to grant planning permission, subject to the following:

1. That the Council enter into a legal agreement with the applicants under Section
106/Unilateral Undertaking of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended) or other appropriate legislation to secure:

(i) Health contribution: a financial contribution to the sum of £6,103, and

(ii) Construction training in line with SPD or an in-kind scheme delivered during
the construction phase of the development.

2. That if any of the heads of terms set out above have not been agreed and the
S$106 legal agreement has not been finalised by 21/06/13, or any other period
deemed appropriate that delegated authority be given to t
[...]
ee procedures are followed, it is
unlikely that this article will be breached.

Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 are not absolute rights and infringements of
these rights protected under these are allowed in certain defined circumstances, for
example where required by law. However any infringement must be proportionate, which
means it must achieve a fair balance between the public interest and the private interest
infringed and must not go beyond what is needed to achieve its objective.

Article 14 states that the rights under the Convention shall be secured without
discrimination on grounds of 'sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other
opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or
other status'.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance
Not applicable to this application.

North Planning Committee - 3rd January 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 35



10. CONCLUSION

This proposal would be for a very similar building in terms of its siting, scale and massing.
The internal layout of the building and external layout of the site has altered to
accommodate the new mix of uses. The other main change has been to the elevations of
the building.

The proposed building would present an acceptable appearance within the street scene.
The proposed mix of units is acceptable and the proposal would provide an acceptable
standard of accommodation. Amenity space is considered to be adequate given the mix of
uses proposed and the off-street car parking provision is also considered to be
acceptable. The S106 Officer also advises that there is no requirement to provide a
proportion of the retirement flats as affordable housing and the overall package of benefits
sought is considered appropriate, given the findings of the Financial Viability Appraisal.

11. Reference Documents

National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)
London Plan (July 2011)

Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012)

HDAS: Residential Layouts' and 'Accessible Hillingdon'
Consultation responses

Contact Officer: Richard Phillips Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 3rd January 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 36



Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Former RAF West Ruislip
High Road

Ickenham

OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1TUW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

North Page 37

Planning Application Ref: Scale
38402/APP/2012/1033 1:2,000
Planning Committee Date
December

2012

.,\k

NGDON

LONDON

TILLI




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address 51 THE DRIVE ICKENHAM

Development: Two storey building with habitable roofspace to create 5 x self-contained flats
with associated parking and landscaping and installation of vehicular
crossover, involving demolition of existing detached dwelling

LBH Ref Nos: 21977/APP/2012/2194

Drawing Nos: 99315.P01 Rev. A
99315.P11.2
99315.P100
99315.P101
99315.P111
Tree Survey and Arboricultural Constraints Report
99315.P10 Rev. A
99315.P02 Rev. A
99315.P11 Rev. A
Design & Access Statement
Preliminary Arboricultural Impact Plan
Tree Location and Constraints Plan
99315.P06
99315.P07
99315.P21
99315.P20
Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey Rev.1
99315.P31 Rev. B
99315.P30 Rev. B
99315.P110 Rev. A

Date Plans Received:  06/09/2012 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 21/09/2012
Date Application Valid: 24/09/2012 06/09/2012
20/12/2012
30/11/2012

1. SUMMARY

The application proposes to demolish the existing house and erect a two storey building
with accommodation in the roof space to provide 5 x self-contained flats, togethe
[...]
dary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address

39 Copse Wood Way
Northwood

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
11007/APP/2012/2233 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date D b
ecemper
North Page 86 2012

s ey
HILLINGDON

LONDON




Agenda ltem 10

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD

Development: Erection of 3 detached 5/6 bedroom houses incorporating integral garages
and roofspace accommodation, with associated vehicular access and
amenity space (involving removal of existing tennis courts).

LBH Ref Nos: 10112/APP/2012/2057

Drawing Nos: PL/010729/04 Rev. A
PL/010729/01
PL/010729/09 Rev. A
PL/010729/14 Rev. A
PL/010729/16 Rev. A
PL/010729/18 Rev. B
Design and Access Statement, July 2012
LAN17811-01D
01C
PL/010729/13 Rev. C
PL/010729/17 Rev. C
02C
PL/010729/19
PL/010729/20
BAN17811-03
3029/ATR/004 Rev. B
Arboricultural Impact Assessment (Ref: BAN17811aiaC)
Arboricultural Method Statement (Ref: BAN17811ams)
Tree Report (Ref: BAN17811trb)
Landscape Specification (Ref: BAN17811trB)
Archaeological Desk-based Assessment, dated April 2008
Ecological Appraisal, dated 16/8/11
Sports Policy Advice Note, dated 31/7/12
PL/010729/TMP1
Agent's Covering Email dated 23/10/12
PL/010729/02 Rev. F
PL/010729/SR1 Rev. D
PL/010729/03 Rev. C
PL/010729/07 Rev. C
PL/010729/08 Rev. C
PL/010729/12 Rev. C
Agent's covering email dated 23/10/12
Agent's coverinmg email dated 12/11/2012
PL/010729/11 Rev.
PL/010729/05 Rev.
PL/010729/06 Rev.
PL/010729/10 Rev.
PL/010729/15 Rev.
BAN17811-11B
Letter from School

mmmg >

Da
[...]
| =i 1 J
[ i ki i VL . tl—m} |‘ :
i Lo d § i i ! Ll Ll % 9% e
k1 'l_EE adipte 1 i i - P |,§'i‘ H ot | | =
four e S e my ]l =B | ;
’. . . A o | ‘l I
. I ;
i B



auvN

35019000"

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

Site Address

Former RAF West Ruislip
High Road
Ickenham

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Planning Application Ref: Scale {
38402/APP/2012/1033 1:2,000 |
Planning Committee Date s ..g)'!t
NorthPage 157 coony e |+HILLINGDON




Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address 51 THE DRIVE ICKENHAM

Development: Two storey building with habitable roofspace to create 5 x self-contained flats
with associated parking and landscaping and installation of vehicular
crossover, involving demolition of existing detached dwelling

LBH Ref Nos: 21977/APP/2012/2194

Date Plans Received:  06/09/2012 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 21/09/2012
Date Application Valid: 24/09/2012 06/09/2012
20/12/2012
30/11/2012

North Planning Committee - 3rd January 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 158



wey

o iy § BTN
L oy P AT 8 —
gL ke
Bt ) (2 3O et
Cal
: — = |
! e i :
: £ ; o 8Dl o, 5
L wois : . , ’ |
s % o 1] 3 T -
| . . E w y
e = 30 w8, ) i : |
F L] . 3T N R, S : s : . | ...? | u.xsn,a
| | ; I = : fog@ss ) ¢ E o
) N B .. ® =R I o h 8E 3R E t %
s 2 LR ] ) Wi T - ! g3 )
, . i ~ 2
i o AR, wol | L ; :
4 % 4 X Lo )
,, g e e “le ™= a
58 : B ™ - 1 L = M o
LTS L 7 el . o-\nm ; |
: 4 - e Ta .
e L] L - i ...
l . - ]
- | 4 .
| - | : @ =
| a .. . ) =
. : i w ,... ;
2 3 . il A e ...r; :
u. = } i — . o B
i v e wt wt §
i B o N 58 o )
1= g v o - |
% ) ; £ .- : )
: 1 @ ; Fii 5 B u
= - -1 .
[...]
evelopment.

ultra vires to require their client to comply
with a condition requiring construction traffic
to be brought through college grounds
which would need the consent of a third
party. The letter also advises that they do
have full rights of access along College
Way.

Pagé 232




	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of 11 December 2012
	6 Former RAF West Ruislip, High Road, Ickenham - 38402/APP/2012/1033
	7 51 The Drive, Ickenham - 21977/APP/2012/2194
	8 101 Victoria Road, Ruislip - 19448/APP/2012/2541
	9 39 Copse Wood Way Northwood - 11007/APP/2012/2233
	10 London School of Theology, Green Lane, Northwood - 10112/APP/2012/2057
	11 8-10 Long Lane, Ickenham - 68864/APP/2012/2744
	12 Enforcement Report
	Plans for North Planning Committee
	15 Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes  
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
3 January 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
Judith Cooper 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Matthew Duigan – Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani - Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Manmohan Ranger – Transport Consultant 
Anne Gerzon – Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Melvin. 
Councillor Judith Cooper attended as a substitute. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor John Morgan declared a pecuniary interest in Item 12 – 
Enforcement  Report. He left the Committee Room and did not participate in 
the item. 
 

13. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 11 DECEMBER 2012  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of 11 December 2012 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 None. 
 

15. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of Item 12 which was 



  
considered in Part 2. 
 

16. FORMER RAF WEST RUISLIP, HIGH ROAD, ICKENHAM - 
38402/APP/2012/1033  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Erection of 55 tailored care living units (extra care accommodation) 
with communal facilities and car parking (variation of 
38402/APP/2008/2733) and the erection of 25 retirement living (category 
ii type) sheltered apartments with communal facilities and car parking 
 
In discussing the application, the Committee enquired about energy 
demands and whether or not non-standard condition 10 applied in this case. 
In response, officers confirmed that this would apply to ensure the 
development reduced its impact on climate change in accordance with 
Policy 5.2 of the London Plan. 
 
In relation to the ages of the occupiers of the care living units, it was noted 
that the minimum age was 55 years old. 
 
In discussing the S106 Agreement, it was noted that the S106 officer had 
advised that there was no requirement to provide a proportion of the 
retirement flats as affordable housing and the overall package of the benefits 
sought was appropriate.  
 
In view of the development being in excess of £2 million, Members 
questioned how the decision not to provide a sufficient affordable housing 
contribution had been arrived at. In response, Officers confirmed that S106 
valuations and contributions were out sourced to a third party consultant and 
owing to the costs involved to the developer, the cost analysis was based on 
commercially sensitive confidential information. On the balance of what 
officers had explained the Committee felt the current report did not provide 
sufficient information on how the S106 had been determined and requested 
that the application be deferred. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote that the application be 
deferred for further scrutiny of the Financial Viability Appraisal (FVA) and 
further information on how this assessment was made. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be deferred for further scrutiny of the Financial 
Viability Appraisal (FVA) and further information on how this 
assessment was made. 
 
 
 
 

17. 51 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 21977/APP/2012/2194  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Two storey building with habitable roofspace to create 5 x self-
contained flats with associated parking and landscaping and 
installation of vehicular crossover, involving demolition of  existing 
detached dwelling 
 
 



  
Resolved -  
 
The item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning. 
 
 

18. 101 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 19448/APP/2012/2541  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Change of use of ground floor from retail (Use Class A1) to 
restaurant/cafe (Use Class A3) involving installation of extract duct to 
rear and new door to rear. 
 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined the changes as set out in the 
addendum.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution a representative of the petition 
in objection to the propos\al was invited to address the meeting. The 
following points were raised: 

• Although empty premises were undesirable, Victoria Road did not 
require any further restaurants 

• The petitioner had contacted the majority businesses in the locality 
(the petition contained 93 signatures in objection) and only 5 had 
supported the application 

 
A representative of the Applicant / Agent did not attend the meeting. 
 
In discussing the application, Officers confirmed that the hours of operation 
condition did include the clearing up time and no staff were permitted to be 
on the premises after the times specified in the report. Officers confirmed 
that proposed air extraction system for the development had been checked 
by the Environmental Protection Unit and that this had complied with its 
guidance. 
 
Members noted that the usual condition in relation to food hygiene had been 
omitted from the Officer report in error and requested that this be added top 
the Officer report as a standard condition. 
 
In relation to vehicular movements and the provision for deliveries, 
collections and waste operations, officers confirmed that adequate provision 
had been made.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as set out in the agenda and  
addendum subject to the inclusion of an additional informative relating 
to food hygiene.  
 
 
 

19. 39 COPSE WOOD WAY NORTHWOOD - 11007/APP/2012/2233  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

 Two storey, 5- bedroom detached dwelling to include habitable 
roofspace, with associated parking and amenity space involving 



  
demolition of existing detached dwelling 
 
Officers introduced the report and in doing so confirmed that although no 
shadow diagram had been produced, the proposal would result in significant 
overshadowing. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution a representative of the petition 
in objection to the proposal was invited to address the meeting. The 
following points were raised: 

• The proposal would result in significant amount of overshadowing to 
number 37 

• The proposal would threaten an area of special local character and 
result in the loss of an Arts and Crafts style dwelling. 

• The proposal would constitute an inappropriate and intrusive form of 
development by virtue of its size, scale and bulk. 

• The proposal would result in an infilling of the skyline  and be 
detrimental to the street scene 

• The proposed development would result in a compression to the 
street scene by virtue of flank walls  being considerable closed 
together 

• Neighbouring properties would be overshadowed and it was liked to 
living next to a three storey block of flats 

• The plans in the Officer were inaccurate 
• The spread of the oak tree was understated on the plan and the tree 
might be damaged as a result 

 
A representative of the Applicant / Agent did not attend the meeting. 
 
In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposal would 
amount to an inappropriate form of development in an area of special local 
character. It was proposed, moved and seconded that the application be 
refused as set out in the officer report. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Refused as per agenda.  
 
 

20. LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD - 
10112/APP/2012/2057  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Erection of 3 detached 5/6 bedroom houses incorporating integral 
garages and roofspace accommodation, with associated vehicular 
access and amenity space (involving demolition of existing tennis 
courts). 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined the changes as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition 
in objection to the application was invited to speak at the meeting. A 
representative did not attend the meeting. 
 
The Agent spoke in response to the petition in objection to the application. 



  
The following points were raised: 

• The current application addressed previous concerns which had been 
raised about the arboreal impact of the application 

• The current application provided for three detached homes with 
associated car parking. It was reported that the Highways Officer had 
confirmed that turning circles and  access were acceptable 

• The application made a significant contribution to provide recreational 
improvements to the local area 

• The current application supplied the most up to date information on 
trees and landscaping 

• The developer had met with local residents about the application to 
address their concerns. 

 
Members expressed concerns over site access and whether there would be 
sufficient width in the road to accommodate construction vehicles. In 
response, Officers confirmed that there would be sufficient room to allow 
construction vehicles (and subject to a grant of permission), refuse vehicles 
to use the road.  The Committee also raised the question of whether there 
was any likelihood that trees might suffer damage during the construction 
phase. Officers confirmed that in this case, no objections had been raised by 
the tree officer.  
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote that the application be 
approved with six votes in favour, with one against. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as per agenda and Addendum - 
Subject to a S106 agreement 
 
 

21. 8-10 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - 68864/APP/2012/2744  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Installation at roof level of 6 telecommunications antennae shrouded 
within 3 replica 'dummy' chimneys and 2 associated equipment 
cabinets 
 
Officers introduced the report. Members noted that the application was 
supported by the Conservation Officer and no objections had been raised. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as per the agenda.  
 
 
 

22. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 This item is included in Part II as it contains information 
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) 
contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The 
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 



  
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed that 
consideration of the enforcement report be deferred for a site visit and digital 
measurements. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the consideration of the enforcement report be deferred for site 
visit and accurate digital measurements. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


